Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full name(s) znd

Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
- - ,
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Borderbeach Limited 06387396
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Companies Court 16545 of 2009
[full name of court]

We (a) Shay Bannon and Sarah Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street. London, W1U 7EU

address{es) of
admimistrator(s)
admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From to
(b) Insert date (b) )]
20 July 2010 22 November 2010
Signed @/V@ mﬂ/\&)& :
Jomt Admmstrator >
Dated 22 /H I[O
[
Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information m
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref MIC/NIA/00144576
to searchers of the public record

il

02/12/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Tel 020 7893 2146

DX Number DX Exchange

npames House, Crown Way, Cardifl, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff

\“\ en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
6




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 tondon W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www.bdo co uk

22 November 2010

Our Ref  MJC/NJA/00144576

Please ask for Andrew Haynes

Direct line: 020 7893 2226

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sirs

Berderbeach Limited - In Administration (“the Company”}

It is nearing 18 months since my appointment 1n respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made 1n implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimstration. This report should
be read n conjunction with my previous reports to creditors

1

11

12

1.3

1.4

21

Statutory Information

The Jont Administrators are Shay Bannon and Sarah Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed n respect of the above Company on 20 July
2009 Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
the Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither Admimstrator
has exclusive power to exercise any function.

Following cash flow difficulties with the development, an application to the court for the
appointment of Joint Admimistrators was made by The Bank of Scotland Plc (“the Bank”),
being a Qualifying Floating Charge Holder, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The Admimstration proceedings are dealt wath in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division and the court case number is 16545 of 2009.

The Company’s registered office 1s situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and

formerly at 22 High Street, Trumpington, Cambnidge, CB2 9LP and the registered number s
06387396.

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing
an overdrawn balance of £346,632.47 together with a copy of my abstract account
covenng the last six month penod, and report as follows:

Receipts and Payments
The receipts and payments shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment

specifically on the following; that the costs to date have been supported by the Bank who
have provided the Company the use of an overdraft facility.

BDO LLF, & UK limited hiabibity partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0305127, is a member of BDO International Lismted, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members® names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU BDO LLP fs authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct tnvestment business

&



|IBDO

—— 22 November 2010

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

35

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

Trading / Realisation of Assets

As stated \n my previous reports, the Company was set up as a property development
company, with the intention to acquire and sell (and / or possibly develop) its freehold
site at Nacton Road, Ipswich (“the Site”).

Following our appointment as Joint Admimistrators, we undertook an immediate review of
the Company’s affairs and operations. Arrangements were made to secure the property
and repair the damage to the penmeter fencing in order to comply with the requirement
of the insurance policy.

Due to the nature of the property we engaged environmental specialists to perform tests
on the Site. We also instructed valuation agents to provide us with a report on the
valuation

We are working with the secured creditor, the only party with an economic interest 1n the
outcome of any disposal, in order to sell the property.

We have entered into sale negotiations with an interested party which, due to a number of
circumstances, have become protracted, | am unable to disclose further information at
present without compromising the sale negotiations.

Statement of Affairs

As previously advised, the directors nitially submitted an incorrect statement of affairs. A
revised statement of affairs has stilt not been submitted despite numerous requests. We do
not expect to receive the Statement of Affairs from the directors,

Future of the Admimstration

| would refer creditors to my earlier reports, which outlined the three statutory purposes
of an Admimstration.

The third statutory purpose of an Admimstration is to realise the Company’s assets 1n order
to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. | still anticipate
this to be the case.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals anticipated exiting the Admimstration by way of
dissolution It 1s the Joint Admimstrators’ view that dissolution of the Company remains
the most appropnate exit route from the Admmistration.

Extension of Administration

In order to faciitate the sale of the Site, the Joint Admmstrators sought approval from
the Bank, pursuant to Paragraph 78 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
Company’s Adrmimistration to be extended for a further period of six months. This approval
was given and the Admimstration was extended to 19 January 2011.

in order to proceed with the sale of the Site, an application 1s being made by the Joint
Administrators to the High Court pursuant to Rule 2.112(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
for the Company’s Administration to be extended for a further penod of 12 months.




|IBDO

— 22 November 2010

7.1

7.1.1

7.2

721

73

7.31

7.3.2

8.1

32

8.3

Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditors

Under a debenture registered on 13 December 2007, the Bank has a fixed and floating
charge over the assets of the Company. The balance due to the Bank is £20,087,546, which
continues to incur interest and charges, Based on current information, it appears that the
Bank will suffer a substantial shortfall.

Preferential Creditors

The Company cid not have any employees. There are still, therefore, no claims to be
lodged by preferential creditors.

tUnsecured Creditors

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
must state the amount of funds available to the unsecured creditors 1n respect of the
prescnbed part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating charge
to a creditor after the 15 September 2003, as has happened n this case,

Unfortunately the Company’s net property under the floating charge s less than the
prescrnbed mmmum (currently £10,000), and the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed part
would be disproportionate to the benefits. Therefore under section 176A(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the prescnbed part provisions will not apply in this Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix
thewr remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This
permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property with
which the Joint Admnistrators have to deal, or by reference to the time the Joint
Admimstrators and their staff have spent attending to matters in the Administrations or, a
fixed amount.

In respect of this Administration, the secured creditor has approved the Joint
Admimstrators’ remuneration on a time costs basis. To date costs of £118,496 have
accrued but not yet been drawn n respect of remuneration. | attach schedules which
summanises the time costs accrued to date and indicates the work undertaken 1n that
respect

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1
cisbursements. No category 1 disbursements have been recovered n this matter.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Borderbeach Limited

\«&@/’ A \QMO

Sarah Rayment

Joint Admimistrator
Authonsed by the Insclvency Practitioners Association

Encs:




Borderbeach Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 20/07/2010 From 20/07/2009

of affairs To 22/11/2010 To 22/11/2010

£ £ £
RECEIPTS
PAYMENTS
Sub Contractors 27500 42,465 56
Insurance 31,725 00 91,700 00
Professional Fees - 2,271 05
Secunty 86,112 70 153,646.20
Bank Charges & Interest 415 59 860.66
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) - 18,220.74
Legal Disbursements 259 13 259.13
Legal Fees (2) 1,410 00 1,460.00
Vat Input 15,163 20 35,749.13

135,360 62 346,632.47

OVERDRAWN BALANCE - 22 November 2010

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

Note:

(346,632.47)

S Rayment & S Bannon
Joint Admimstrators
22 November 2010

1. The Bank has provided an overdraft facility to the Joint Admnistrators to finance the Administration.

2. A revised statement of affairs has not been provided by the directors
3. VAT 1s not recoverable.




I8 opP L3 R0 puRsny

76 156 $IUDWISINGSIQ JAYI0

OF 95¥'011 14 ®I0L 19N

07 £87 oZ £ SE ¥ZF's  {os 92 s2 £56°LE  [SS 6¥ 00 t64'9L lo0 £9 SE 264°T9  [00 €6 S L¥B'ZL SO YE
S 16T 00 LI5'L) 0z 09 00 ¥¥ 05 0 00 S66'8 {00 §¢ 00 FPE'L 08 7T 00 ¥¥i'H 0Tl
b 38T g9 11L'e 59 ¥E §9 ££8'1  [s¥ €1 00 ZSE'L (096 00 L9L'Y 0s T} 00 629°) (]
00 Lb1 of LB SL O §L I8 L0
ac 08t 0s Is 510 05 Z§ SI 0
68 IS¢ ST 0LS'}¥ 08 /11 SLPFU'E  |SEEN 00 66L'F 100 L 05 LI8'€T SLTL 00 666'T1 oL ¥
L1 18} 59 9€1°02 St bEL 0z 652 (T4 ol S¥2'2 |51 29 00 620't [0z 62 00 0i5'T (00 OF SE E6L'T ok 9 00 ¥9¢ 6L 0
£7 D€ 09 51497 06 08 S8 21 51 0 00 96 or D 08 000°ST ST L ST 109'} ol €
86 897 00 SBY'E 6L £} 00 0FT 001 00 £Z8'7  |oo 11 0s L0% (18} 0 011 sZo
3 3 |wioL SINOH 3|30l sinoy EBLILTR SINOH 3 |90, SIiNOH 31301 S$INOH 7 |0l 5JNOY
vy YOLVHLSINIWAY HIDYNYW
OVEIAY IVLOL ONVED 4415 ¥3H1O HOLYHLSININGY HOINIS ANV LSISSY YIDVNYW ¥INLYVd

oM A
Hupueday |

SWR)) OUPRIT H

ssanew askoiduwz o
Bupraq 7 uopesjway Jassy 3
uoissasdold asey q
ABayens pue Bujuuyd 3

awiupoddy o sdais 4

uo|ydyirseq

0L0Z/14/TT 03 600L/L0/0T w044 PoLIad a3 10 2jqea)|ddy saqey pue padiey) awy jo Aewwng

uoRIIS|UjWPY Uj - patjw)] Yoeaquaplog




